" FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

<
Ll
& -l SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
%,«H COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
8'% ‘ .
g\r)‘: FROM: Economic Development Agency ' SUBMITTAL DATE:
& w June 30, 2010
OM § SUBJECT: First Amendment to Lease — Cooperative Extension
0
5 k <§t RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
m —
N
%’\ §~ 1. Ratify the attached First Amendment to Lease and authorize the Chairman of the
=17 Board to execute the same on behalf of the County; and
x !
8 E 2. Au'(horize The Auditor-Controller to adjust the Economic Development Agency’s FY
2009710/ budget as set out on Schedule A.
o
< 3 | BACKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2)
QE
NE
3\ g ~ Robert Field
Vo< Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA
‘*§ % Current F.Y. Total Cost: ($ 2,167) | In Current Year Budget: Yes
§ E FIN;ETCXAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: ($ 2,167 ) | Budget Adjustment: Yes
=izb3 Annual Net County Cost: $113,407 |For Fiscal Year: 09/10
\S| & [SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% General Fund Positions To Be|
N Deleted Per A-30
o . Requires 4/5 Vote!, [
>

ROBERT, E. BYRD, AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signatur:

X] Policy
B
[®.Policy

[] Consent
[] Consent

Prev. Agn. Ref.2 3.10 of 4/8/08 District: 4 'Agenda Number:

ATTACHMENTS FILED 3 . 2 9

WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

Dep’'t Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc




Economic Development Agency

First Amendment to Lease — Cooperative Extension
June 30, 2010

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

The County of Riverside entered into a lease agreement on April 8, 2008 for Cooperative
Extension for the facility located at 81077 Indio Blvd., Suites H, | & J, Indio. The Economic
Development Agency (EDA), Real Estate Division, has negotiated the rent from $1.80 per
square foot to $1.44 per square foot, which equates to a 20% savings in rent for Cooperative
Extension, effective June 1, 2010.

Lessor: Spectra Novae, Ltd.
7628 SW 32™ Avenue
Portland, Oregon 92719

Premises Location: 81077 Indio Blvd., Suites H,  and J
Indio, California

Term: Forty two (42) months, terminating November 30, 2013

Size: 5,760 square feet

Rent: Current Rent New Rate
$1.80 per sq. ft. $1.44 per sq. ft.
$10,381.98 per month $8,294.40 per month
$124,583.76 per year $99,532.80 per year

Rental Adjustment: Three percent (3%)

Utilities: County pays electric and telephone, Lessor pays all others.

The attached First Amendment to Lease has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel
as to legal form.

FINANCIAL DATA:

All associated costs for this First Amendment to Lease will be fully funded through Cooperative
Extension’s budget. Cooperative Extension has budgeted these costs in FY 2009/10. While
EDA will front the costs for the First Amendment to Lease with the property owners, Cooperative
Extension will reimburse EDA for all associated lease costs. -

RFE:TW:;jw 13.293 10022



Economic Development Agency
First Amendment to Lease — Cooperative Extension
June 30, 2010

Page 3
Schedule A
Decrease‘Appropriations:
10000-7200400000-526700 — Rent/Lease Buildings ($2,088)
10000-7200400000-572500 — Intra Leases $2,088



Exhibit A

Cooperative Extension Lease Cost Analysis FY 2009/10
81077 Indio Blvd., Suites H, | & J, Indio, California

Total Square Footage to be Leased:

BUDGETED AMOUNTS
Current office:

Cost Per Sq. Ft: $

Lease Cost per Month
Total Lease Cost included in Budget for FY 2009/10

ACTUAL AMOUNTS
Current office:

Approximate Cost per SQFT (July - May) $
Approximate Cost per SQFT (June) $
Lease Cost per Month (July - May) ; $
Lease Cost per Month (June) $

Total Lease Cost (July - May)
Total Lease Cost (June)
Total Lease Cost for FY 2009/10

TOTAL LEASE COST SAVINGS FOR FY 2009/10

Estimated Utility Costs:
BUDGETED AMOUNTS

Utility Cost per Square Foot $
Estimated Utility Costs per Month
Total Estimated Utility Cost for FY 2009/10

EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.79%)

5,760 SQFT

1.80

$ 10,381.98

5,760 SQFT

1.80
1.44

10,381.98
8,294.40

$ 114,201.78

Total Estimated Additional Costs included in Budget for FY 2009/10

ACTUAL AMOUNTS
Utility Cost per Square Foot $
Estimated Utility Costs per Month

Total Additional Estimated Utility Cost for FY 2009/10 (July - June)

EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.79%)
Total Estimated Additional Costs for FY 2009/10

$ 8,294.40
0.12

$ 691.20
0.12

$ 691.20

124,583.76

122,496.18
(2,087.58)

8,294.40

4,721.72

TOTAL ESTIMATED ADDITIONAL COST SAVINGS FOR FY 2009/10

TOTAL SAVINGS FOR LEASE COST FY 2009/10

13,016.12

8,294.40

4,642.61

12,937.01
(79.12)

(2,166.70)



Exhibit B

Cooperative Extension Lease Cost Analysis FY 2010/11
81077 Indio Blvd., Suites H, | & J, Indio, California

Current Square Feet Occupied:
Office:

Cost per Square Foot: $
Lease Cost per Month (July 1, 2010 - November 30, 2010)
Cost per Square Foot: $
Lease Cost per Month (December 1, 2010 -June 30, 2011)

Total Estimated Lease Cost for FY 2010/11

Estimated Utility Costs:

Utility Cost per Square Foot $

Estimated Utility Costs per Month (July 1, 2010 -June 30, 2011)
Total Estimated Utility Cost for FY 2010/11

EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.79%)

Total Estimated Lease Cost FY 2010/11:

5,760 SQFT
1.44
$ 8,294.40
$ 41,472.00
1.48
$ 8,5643.23
$ 59,802.61
$ 101,274.61
0.12
$ 691.20
$ 8,294.40
$ 3,838.31
$ 113,407.32



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE
81077 Indio Blvd., Suites H, 1 & J
Indio, California

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE (‘First Amendment’) is made as of
» 2010 by and between the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political

subdivision of the State of California (“County”), and SPECTRA NOVAE, LTD. (“Lessor”), as
successor in interest to MADISON COMMERCE CENTER, LLC.

1. Recitals.

a. County and Madison Commerce Center, LLC, entered into that certain
lease dated April 8, 2008, (the “Original Lease”) pursuant to which County leased a portion of
that certain building located at 81077 Indio Blvd, Suites H, | & J, Indio, California (the
“Building”), as more particularly shown on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

b. The Original Lease, as heretofore, currently, or hereafter amended,
shall hereafter be referred to as the “Lease”.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

2, Capitalized Terms: First Amendment to Prevail. Unless defined herein or the
context requires otherwise, all capitalized terms herein shall have the meaning defined in the
Lease, as heretofore amended. The provisions of this First Amendment shall prevail over any
inconsistency or conflicting provisions of the Lease, as heretofore amended, and shall
supplement the remaining provisions thereof. The Lease remains in full force and effect
except to the extent amended by this First Amendment.

3. Rent. Section 5.1 of the Original Lease shall be amended as follows: Monthly
rent shall be paid as follows through the remaining term:

June 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011 $8,294.40
June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2012 $8,543.23
June 1, 2012 through May 31, 2013 $8,799.52
June 1, 2013 through November 30, 2013 $9,063.50
4. Notices. Section 19.18 of the Lease shall be amended as follows: Any

notices required or desired to be served by either party upon the other shall be addressed to
the respective parties as set forth below:

COUNTY: LESSOR:

Economic Development Agency Spectra Novae, Ltd.
County of Riverside Edward P. LiILy

3403 Tenth Street, Suite 500 7628 SW 32™ Avenue

Riverside, California 92501 Portland, Oregon 92719




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
TWiw 22
04/19/10

INO76
13.202 23

24

25

5. Except as modified or supplemented by this First Amendment to Lease, all
provisions of this Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

6. This First Amendment to Lease shall not be binding or consummated until its
approval by the Board of Supervisors of Riverside County.

Dated:

ATTEST:
Kecia Harper-lhem
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Pamela J. Walls
County Counsel

By: %4,%‘/’/’“/« M 6071)&’/

thia M. Gunzel 7/
eputy County Counsel

SPECTRA NOVAE, LTD.

By: ;M mﬂ,y

Edward Lilly, Manager
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By:

Marion Ashley, Chairman
Board of Supervisors




{V -t
. -
.
|
|
| NINDOW NINDOW NINDOW
b IR veaassm——— B | comm— "
| : : bl
‘ : WINDOW  wiINDOW WINDOW  WINDOW RNINDOW  wiNDOW
: -
: | < IN.
a s I
i ) | vy .- |
5 FEICE OFFICE ‘ NORK ROOM $920 bun Losev
| VISITING ADVISOR OFFICE ¢ ! s118F Io® PN
| JCONFERENCE ROOM 128.2 S.F. 128.8 S.F. | 20 -A"% 188" 2esl 128.7 S.F.
; 2665 SF. 10-0"x12'-7 10-0"x12'-7 | 59% a-10"x12'-7
: 18-2"%20-0" ! 3 Py
i : : H
\ i | WINDON j i
} (= tr -
i : N
;
p— ) Y
: ADVISOR ¢ !
H NUTRITION i
i OFFICE
’ 120.78F. l
; 182" q"-2"
]
B
BREAK ROOM
ADVISOR ¢ b2 8 SF
: NUTRITION o "
| oFFICE 18-brx24-8 LECTURE ROOM
3 1201 8F. L 154.18F.
| 18.2"%qw2" / 25-a'xs 1-a
| L
|
| ! ADVISOR ¢ U
| ! NUTRITION \
== o
| ; 120.18.F. . R — -
| 18-2"x9-2" N
C]q j ) PESTICIDE
o= STORAGE
: HOMENS MENS J.28F.
; ADVISOR & N Sﬁ a .
; NUTRITION \ HESD
= OFFicE =/ F
[ 1207 S.F. ! J
i 18-2"xa-2"
; WINDOW WINDOW
= - cwvmwen =
H N ey L
T S -
H 1
b :
P
[ LABORATORY aorroze;r'l“
{» 1 $16.4 S F POR CHan
P 8 1-0"x20-0" !
- ! STORAGE
| B x5 TABLE oD TABLE ! &T19.8 & F.
‘ P ! 27-8"x20-0"
! |
| . BOTTOM @GP |
1 - Cerriay
| . 1
| P |
| Fo |
! NINDOW I : . = AINDOA |

| P

Exhibit A



